

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIX**

MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC. and
THE MONONGALIA COUNTY COAL COMPANY,
A Single Employer

and

Case 06-CA-254520

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA,
DISTRICT 31, LOCAL 1702, AFL-CIO, CLC

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVID I. GOLDMAN**

Submitted by:

David L. Shepley
Counsel for the General Counsel

Dated at Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania,

This 13th day of August 2020

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Region Six
1000 Liberty Avenue, Room 904
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
II. <u>THE ISSUE</u>	2
III. <u>NARRATIVE OF THE FACTS</u>	3
A. Description of the parties and their relationship.....	3
B. The Union’s requests for documents and Respondent’s refusal to provide information.....	4
IV. <u>ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES</u>	6
A. Overview of the relevant law.....	6
B. Application of the law to the facts proves a violation of Section 8(a)(5)... ..	9
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	15
VI. <u>PROPOSED REMEDY AND ORDER</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>A-1 Door & Building Solutions</i> , 356 NLRB 499 (2011)	7
<i>Antioch Rock & Ready Mix</i> , 328 NLRB No. 116, slip op. at 1 (1999)	7
<i>Associated General Contractors of California</i> , 242 NLRB 891 (1979), enf. as mod., 633 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8, 12
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 296, 299 (2000).....	7
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Company</i> , 220 NLRB 189 (1975).....	7
<i>Contract Carriers Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 851, 858 (2003).....	7
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp., Wright Aeronautics Div.</i> , 145 NLRB 152 (1963), enfd. 347 F.2d 61 (3rd Cir. 1965).....	7
<i>Detroit Edison v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	8, 14
<i>Fleming Companies, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1086 (2000).....	7
<i>Ground Breakers, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 146 (1986).....	9
<i>Howard University</i> , 290 NLRB 1006 (1988)	8
<i>International Protective Services</i> , 339 NLRB 701 (2003).....	7
<i>Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 307 NLRB 75 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 NLRB U.S. 693 (1983).....	9
<i>New Jersey Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 318, 319 (1988).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Rockwell-Standard Corp.</i> , 410 F.2d 953, 957 (6th Cir. 1969).....	8
<i>Oil Workers Local 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348, 362 and fn. 36 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Rockwell-Standard Corp.</i> , 410 F.2d 953 (6th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 916, 919 (1984), enfd. sub nom. <i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers IBEW Local</i> , 309, 763 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8

Pratt & Lambert, Inc., 319 NLRB 529 (1995)..... 14

Proctor & Gamble Manufacturing Co., 237 NLRB 747 (1978), enfd. 603 F.2d 1310
(8th Cir. 1979) 7

Salt River Valley Users Assn., 272 NLRB 296 (1984)..... 7, 8, 15

Tower Books, 273 NLRB 671 (1984)..... 14

Wayne Memorial Hospital Assn., 322 NLRB 100 (1996).... 7, 9

W-L Molding Co., 272 NLRB 1239, 1240 (1984)..... 8

Westinghouse Electric Corporation, 239 NLRB 106 (1978), enf. as mod., 648 F.2d 18
(D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 8

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIX**

MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC. and
THE MONONGALIA COUNTY COAL COMPANY,
A Single Employer

and

Case 06-CA-254520
